STEVEN B OWMAN

Finping Love
IN Lost PLACES







STEVEN BOWMAN

Finding Love in Lost Places



First published by Steven Bowman © 2023
Copyright © 2023 by Steven Bowman

All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be
reproduced, stored or transmitted in any form or by any
means, electronic, mechanical, photocopying, recording,
scanning, or otherwise without written permission from the
publisher. It is illegal to copy this book, post it to a website, or
distribute it by any other means without permission.

This novel is entirely a work of fiction. The names, characters
and incidents portrayed in it are the work of the author’s
imagination. Any resemblance to actual persons, living or

dead, events or localities is entirely coincidental.

Steven Bowman asserts the moral right to be identified as the
author of this work.

First edition

This book was professionally typeset on Reedsy.
Find out more at reedsy.com


https://reedsy.com

Poetry is not only dream and vision;
it is the skeleton architecture of our
lives. It lays the foundations for a
future of change, a bridge across our
fears of what has never been before.

— AUDRE LORDE






Contents

[ 2015

Maybe I'm Not So Perfect
Mysterious Love

It’s Faith That Will Set Us Free
Ain’t Worth Those Fights

As the Creepiness Follows
Spare Change Ma’am?

All Things Not Needed
Another Child’s Sad Death
Tommy’s Imaginary Friend
What Our Parents Taught Us
Thy Almighty God

Our Dirty Little Secrets

The Bride of His Dreams
Invincible

Gangsters

A House Bought in Fear of His Wife

Love Is a Two-Way War
Forever Doesn’t Mean Always
Softly Praying to God

Miss Delphine Wright

I Woke Up Crying Today

O 0 1 O Ut N W

10

12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23



Killers in These Streets

Life Doesn’t Have to Be This Way

Trembling at His Feet

Miss Delphine Wright II: The Wedding Day

Mrs. Delphine Jackson III: Twice the Luck

Mrs. Delphine Jackson IV: Our Twin’s Names
The Jackson Twins: We Are Kindergarteners
The Jackson Twins II: Troublesome First Graders
The Jackson Twins III: Sissy Said Knock You Out
The Jackson Twins IV: Dating As Third Graders
The Jackson Twins V: Bad Boys of Fourth Grade
The Jackson Twins VI: The Twins Say Goodbye
Bubba Skeeley: Lookin’ Fer Missus Skeeley
Bubba Skeeley II: A Perfect Skeeley Marriage
Bubba Skeeley III: The Honeymoon

Bubba Skeeley IV: Madisons a Make Her Dance
Bubba Skeeley V: Bubba Skeeley’s Farewell Speech
When Death Shall Reign Upon

Decline

Behind Closed Doors

All I've Ever Wanted

A Fool’s Racism

O Let It Be Christmas

What a Lovely Day Such As Christmas
Unforgettable

Augustus Bowerman: The Englishman Explorer

II 2016

Sunshine in the Perfect Meadow
Since You've Been Gone

24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
43
45
47
49
51
53
55
57

61
63



If I Could Be a Better Man 65

This Is Not a Love Song 67
Unsatisfactory 69
Who I Really Am 71
Imagine 73
Princess Eleanora 75
Jackson Twins: Welcome Back Sixth Graders 77
Jackson Twins II: The Rulers of Seventh Grade 78
Jackson Twins III: Trouble’s My Middle Name 79
Every Breath [ Take 80
Little As They Know 81
My God, What Have I Done? 83
Okay, I Guess You Can Call Me a Momma’s Boy 85
Momma I 88
Jackson Twins IV: Freshman Year 91
What If 92
Zander Minox: This Is the Story of a Myste-

rious, but Shady... 97
Zander Minox: This Is the Story of a Girl

That Stole My... 100
Zander Minox: This Is the Story of a Mack-

lin Terrier That... 103
A Little Sweet Thing Called True Love 106
Jackson Twins V: The Hardest Test Rosie

Ever Took 108
[ Just Can’t Forget About You Girl 109
In a World So Cruel 111
Respect 113
Riche$t Alive 115
Stronger 118

Heartbeats 121



She’s a Real Heartbreaker

Dishonor and Disgrace

Growing Up As a Child

Come Along with Me

Hashtag Dolla $ign

An Overdose of Love (All I Need Is U Girl)
Puny and Dweeby

Love’s Not Perfect (And Neither Am I)

If You Had Only One Chance
Blabbermouths

Ganglandia

Tommy’s Imaginary Friend 2

Crazy How You Love Me

Blow Out the Candles (And Make a Wish)
Cardiomyopathy

Alliston Faldschmidt

Alliston Faldschmidt 2: Grownups Think
They Have It Easy

Jackson Twins VI: We're the Rulers of
Eleventh Grade

Jackson Twins VII: Graduation Day
Albertus Nottingham: Mind of a Genius
Puny and Dweeby 2

Ganglandia 2

Tobias Hutchins: From Slavery to Freedom
Miss. Rosabeth Mohegan

Miss. Rosabeth Mohegan II: A Very En-
chanted Wedding Day

What Makes a Father a Father?

As the Creepiness Follows 2

Mrs. Rosabeth Carmichael I1I: How Many? Septuplets?

123
125
127
129
132
134
136
140
142
144
146
148
149
151
153
155

157

159
160
161
163
166
168
171

172
173
175
176



What Mama Taught Me

Hark Thou Angel Sang

Octavius Woodenkemper

Ms. Charleen Welkins

Zachary Stinkle: And This Is My Bullied Story
Bittersweet Memories

Incrediblistic

[ Am

Imaginary Friends

Gang Life

Germane and the Hustler

Couldn’t Make It Without

Be Who You Are (And You'll Be Set Free)
Rise Against

When I Got You Girl

The Legend of Herman Leslie Pritchett
Theresa Flaherty and Her Seven Misfits
Chase Brenton: Justice Will Be Served
Bronté Badenholtz

No Place to Call My Home

Ganglandia 3: Crime Roams the Streets
The Killer Hides in a Watchtower

Bleeding Americans (Those Who Served Our Country)

Have Yourself a Merry Christmas (All the
Children Gather...

A Time for Giving Thanks

A Letter to Santa Claus

Clois Clair

Makayla Eisenchevsky and the Monster
That Attacked Russia

Ganglandia 4: Count Dem Benjis Up

178
180
181
184
186
188
190
191
193
195
197
199
201
203
204
205
207
208
210
212
214
216
218

220
222
224
226

228
230



Tis the Season (Fa La La La)

A Life God Gave to Me

Love Affair

Where I Grew Up (Life Ain’t That Easily Done)
What'’s That I Hear? (O Praise Ye Christians)
Am [ the Poorest Man Alive?

Kristaphique Godfrey

Sterlington

Kendrell McFadden: An Introduction to Gangsville
Hey Young Lady

Only If [ Knew You Better

Paychecks

The Heartbreaker (There She Goes Again)
Kendrell McFadden: The Story of the
Gangsville Massacre

Book Description
Self-Publishing Date

232
234
237
239
241
243
245
247
249
251
253
255
257

259

261
262



2015






Maybe I'm Not So Perfect

Maybe I'm not so perfect,

It seems 'm not smarter.

You've made my world it,
It may be sometimes harder.

All I've wondered it is you,
You're my lover until the end.
Just I hope that loving is too,
Because she’s my great friend.

Just don’t wish for the hatred,

Loving you might be a chapter.
Think about us for the positive,
Maybe I think before and after.

Maybe I'm not so perfect at all,
Just can’t stop wondering of her.

She’s everything, I'm at her call,
I may not be perfect, not dumber.



Mysterious Love

Tonight it’s just you and me,
I'm just here because of you.
Our love is like cute puppies,
[ love how you're loving too.

Our love is like working hard,
It needs time for us to picture.
You're loved this so from the heart,
Love is like a large architecture.

It can be messy, it can be sloppy,
Our love is keeping us from apart.
[ know this, our love is all choppy,
You just need to know from the heart.

Just need for me to respect wishes,
I'm always stopping how it is real.
I respect us and how it’s all feelings,
Love is a mystery, to me it’s unreal.



It’s Faith That Will Set Us Free

It’s faith that will set us free,
It’s a truth that says it’s love.
Just don’t think it so harshly,
Just I say you're so beautiful.

Never should have overreacted,
Never have I had a reaction.
Loving this world I'm alive at,
Loving how you needed action.

Just don’t ever rethink on bad,
Just don’t ever react all worst.
You need to think and be glad,
You need to think doesn’t hurt.

Once you controlled what needs,
Once I've defeated overreacting.
Don’t rethink about your pleads,
Don’t think of its underreacting.



Thank You for previewing this eBook

You can read the full version of this eBook in different formats:

» HTML (Free /Available to everyone)

» PDF /TXT (Available to V.I.P. members. Free Standard members can
access up to 5 PDF/TXT eBooks per month each month)

» Epub & Mobipocket (Exclusive to V.I.P. members)

To download this full book, simply select the format you desire below

N\~
Ej Free-Ebooks.net


http://www.free-ebooks.net/

