FINDING LOVE IN LOST PLACES



STEVEN BOWMAN Finding Love in Lost Places

First published by Steven Bowman © 2023

Copyright © 2023 by Steven Bowman

All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced, stored or transmitted in any form or by any means, electronic, mechanical, photocopying, recording, scanning, or otherwise without written permission from the publisher. It is illegal to copy this book, post it to a website, or distribute it by any other means without permission.

This novel is entirely a work of fiction. The names, characters and incidents portrayed in it are the work of the author's imagination. Any resemblance to actual persons, living or dead, events or localities is entirely coincidental.

Steven Bowman asserts the moral right to be identified as the author of this work.

First edition

This book was professionally typeset on Reedsy.

Find out more at reedsy.com

Poetry is not only dream and vision; it is the skeleton architecture of our lives. It lays the foundations for a future of change, a bridge across our fears of what has never been before.

- Audre Lorde

Contents

I 2015

	_
Maybe I'm Not So Perfect	3
Mysterious Love	4
It's Faith That Will Set Us Free	5
Ain't Worth Those Fights	6
As the Creepiness Follows	7
Spare Change Ma'am?	8
All Things Not Needed	9
Another Child's Sad Death	10
Tommy's Imaginary Friend	11
What Our Parents Taught Us	12
Thy Almighty God	13
Our Dirty Little Secrets	14
The Bride of His Dreams	15
Invincible	16
Gangsters	17
A House Bought in Fear of His Wife	18
Love Is a Two-Way War	19
Forever Doesn't Mean Always	20
Softly Praying to God	21
Miss Delphine Wright	22
I Woke Un Crying Today	23

Killers in These Streets	24
Life Doesn't Have to Be This Way	25
Trembling at His Feet	26
Miss Delphine Wright II: The Wedding Day	27
Mrs. Delphine Jackson III: Twice the Luck	28
Mrs. Delphine Jackson IV: Our Twin's Names	29
The Jackson Twins: We Are Kindergarteners	30
The Jackson Twins II: Troublesome First Graders	31
The Jackson Twins III: Sissy Said Knock You Out	32
The Jackson Twins IV: Dating As Third Graders	33
The Jackson Twins V: Bad Boys of Fourth Grade	34
The Jackson Twins VI: The Twins Say Goodbye	35
Bubba Skeeley: Lookin' Fer Missus Skeeley	36
Bubba Skeeley II: A Perfect Skeeley Marriage	37
Bubba Skeeley III: The Honeymoon	38
Bubba Skeeley IV: Madisons a Make Her Dance	39
Bubba Skeeley V: Bubba Skeeley's Farewell Speech	40
When Death Shall Reign Upon	41
Decline	43
Behind Closed Doors	45
All I've Ever Wanted	47
A Fool's Racism	49
O Let It Be Christmas	51
What a Lovely Day Such As Christmas	53
Unforgettable	55
Augustus Bowerman: The Englishman Explorer	57
II 2016	
Sunshine in the Perfect Meadow	61
Since You've Been Gone	63

If I Could Be a Better Man	65
This Is Not a Love Song	67
Unsatisfactory	69
Who I Really Am	71
Imagine	73
Princess Eleanora	75
Jackson Twins: Welcome Back Sixth Graders	77
Jackson Twins II: The Rulers of Seventh Grade	78
Jackson Twins III: Trouble's My Middle Name	79
Every Breath I Take	80
Little As They Know	81
My God, What Have I Done?	83
Okay, I Guess You Can Call Me a Momma's Boy	85
Momma I	88
Jackson Twins IV: Freshman Year	91
What If	92
Zander Minox: This Is the Story of a Myste-	
rious, but Shady	97
Zander Minox: This Is the Story of a Girl	
That Stole My	100
Zander Minox: This Is the Story of a Mack-	
lin Terrier That	103
A Little Sweet Thing Called True Love	106
Jackson Twins V: The Hardest Test Rosie	
Ever Took	108
I Just Can't Forget About You Girl	109
In a World So Cruel	111
Respect	113
Riche\$t Alive	115
Stronger	118
Heartbeats	121

	100
She's a Real Heartbreaker	123
Dishonor and Disgrace	125
Growing Up As a Child	127
Come Along with Me	129
Hashtag Dolla \$ign	132
An Overdose of Love (All I Need Is U Girl)	134
Puny and Dweeby	136
Love's Not Perfect (And Neither Am I)	140
If You Had Only One Chance	142
Blabbermouths	144
Ganglandia	146
Tommy's Imaginary Friend 2	148
Crazy How You Love Me	149
Blow Out the Candles (And Make a Wish)	151
Cardiomyopathy	153
Alliston Faldschmidt	155
Alliston Faldschmidt 2: Grownups Think	
They Have It Easy	157
Jackson Twins VI: We're the Rulers of	
Eleventh Grade	159
Jackson Twins VII: Graduation Day	160
Albertus Nottingham: Mind of a Genius	161
Puny and Dweeby 2	163
Ganglandia 2	166
Tobias Hutchins: From Slavery to Freedom	168
Miss. Rosabeth Mohegan	171
Miss. Rosabeth Mohegan II: A Very En-	
chanted Wedding Day	172
What Makes a Father a Father?	173
As the Creepiness Follows 2	175
Mrs. Rosabeth Carmichael III: How Many? Septuplets?	176

What Mama Taught Me	178
Hark Thou Angel Sang	180
Octavius Woodenkemper	181
Ms. Charleen Welkins	184
Zachary Stinkle: And This Is My Bullied Story	186
Bittersweet Memories	188
Incrediblistic	190
I Am	191
Imaginary Friends	193
Gang Life	195
Germane and the Hustler	197
Couldn't Make It Without	199
Be Who You Are (And You'll Be Set Free)	201
Rise Against	203
When I Got You Girl	204
The Legend of Herman Leslie Pritchett	205
Theresa Flaherty and Her Seven Misfits	207
Chase Brenton: Justice Will Be Served	208
Bronté Badenholtz	210
No Place to Call My Home	212
Ganglandia 3: Crime Roams the Streets	214
The Killer Hides in a Watchtower	216
Bleeding Americans (Those Who Served Our Country)	218
Have Yourself a Merry Christmas (All the	
Children Gather	220
A Time for Giving Thanks	222
A Letter to Santa Claus	224
Clois Clair	226
Makayla Eisenchevsky and the Monster	
That Attacked Russia	228
Ganglandia 4: Count Dem Benjis Up	230

Tis the Season (Fa La La La)	232
A Life God Gave to Me	234
Love Affair	237
Where I Grew Up (Life Ain't That Easily Done)	239
What's That I Hear? (O Praise Ye Christians)	241
Am I the Poorest Man Alive?	243
Kristaphique Godfrey	245
Sterlington	247
Kendrell McFadden: An Introduction to Gangsville	249
Hey Young Lady	251
Only If I Knew You Better	253
Paychecks	255
The Heartbreaker (There She Goes Again)	257
Kendrell McFadden: The Story of the	
Gangsville Massacre	259
Book Description	261
Self-Publishing Date	262

I

2015

Maybe I'm Not So Perfect

Maybe I'm not so perfect, It seems I'm not smarter. You've made my world it, It may be sometimes harder.

All I've wondered it is you, You're my lover until the end. Just I hope that loving is too, Because she's my great friend.

Just don't wish for the hatred, Loving you might be a chapter. Think about us for the positive, Maybe I think before and after.

Maybe I'm not so perfect at all, Just can't stop wondering of her. She's everything, I'm at her call, I may not be perfect, not dumber.

Mysterious Love

Tonight it's just you and me, I'm just here because of you. Our love is like cute puppies, I love how you're loving too.

Our love is like working hard, It needs time for us to picture. You're loved this so from the heart, Love is like a large architecture.

It can be messy, it can be sloppy, Our love is keeping us from apart. I know this, our love is all choppy, You just need to know from the heart.

Just need for me to respect wishes, I'm always stopping how it is real. I respect us and how it's all feelings, Love is a mystery, to me it's unreal.

It's Faith That Will Set Us Free

It's faith that will set us free, It's a truth that says it's love. Just don't think it so harshly, Just I say you're so beautiful.

Never should have overreacted, Never have I had a reaction. Loving this world I'm alive at, Loving how you needed action.

Just don't ever rethink on bad, Just don't ever react all worst. You need to think and be glad, You need to think doesn't hurt.

Once you controlled what needs, Once I've defeated overreacting. Don't rethink about your pleads, Don't think of its underreacting.

Thank You for previewing this eBook

You can read the full version of this eBook in different formats:

- HTML (Free /Available to everyone)
- PDF / TXT (Available to V.I.P. members. Free Standard members can access up to 5 PDF/TXT eBooks per month each month)
- Epub & Mobipocket (Exclusive to V.I.P. members)

To download this full book, simply select the format you desire below

